

No. 15-7

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND
CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

Andrew C. Bernasconi
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200

James C. Martin
Counsel of Record
Colin E. Wrabley
M. Patrick Yingling
Douglas C. Allen
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

January 26, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Courts Applying The “Implied Certification” Theory To Impose Liability Under The FCA Erroneously Construe The Statute’s Text, Purpose, And Legislative History	5
II. Under The FCA, Any Nondisclosure Theory Of Liability Can Only Be Invoked If There Is An Independent Legal Duty To Disclose Contractual, Regulatory, Or Statutory Noncompliance	11
III. “Implied Certification,” Without Proper Constraints, Is A Misnomer; Those Who Contract With The Government Do Not Have An Independent Duty To Disclose Their Contractual, Regulatory, Or Statutory Noncompliance.....	16
A. The relationship between private contractors and government program participants and the government does not impose any disclosure duty	17

B.	The FCA does not create a duty on the part of private contractors or government program participants to disclose noncompliance	19
IV.	Any Independent Duty To Disclose That Might Be Deemed To Exist For FCA Purposes Is Limited To Those Instances Where Compliance Is Expressly Required As A Precondition To Payment.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ab-Tech-Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (1994)	6, 10
<i>Ayres v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	8
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	22
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	9
<i>Daewoo Eng’g & Const. Co. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 557 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	25

<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	19
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	8
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....	11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	24
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	11
<i>Meyer Group, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 645 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 10, 12, 27
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 84 U.S.L.W. 4046, 2016 WL 228344 (U.S. S. Ct. Jan. 20, 2016).....	10

<i>N. Shore Med. Ctr., Ltd. v. Evanston Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 92 C 6533, 1996 WL 435192 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 1996)	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13
<i>Nifty Foods Corp. v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	20
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Original Great Am. Chocolate Chip Cookie Co. v. River Valley Cookies, Ltd.</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	8
<i>Reed v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Rock Island A. & L.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	19
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8

<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	14
<i>Thulin v. Shopko Stores Operating Co.</i> , <i>LCC</i> , No. 10-CV-196-WMC, 2013 WL 5946503 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 5, 2013).....	15
<i>Thulin v. Shopko Stores Operating Co.</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 618 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	27

<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.,</i> 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.,</i> 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,</i> 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer,</i> 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.,</i> 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama,</i> 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.,</i> No. 1:08CV1162 (JCC), 2009 WL 2240331 (E.D. Va. July 23, 2009).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp.,</i> 921 F. Supp. 611 (W.D. Wis. 1995)	7

<i>U.S. ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West,</i> No. CV–01–2253–PHX–FJM, 2007 WL 2330790 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2007).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone,</i> 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay,</i> 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Milam v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,</i> 912 F. Supp. 868 (D. Md. 1995).....	15, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,</i> 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.,</i> 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield,</i> 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,</i> 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.,</i> 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9
---	---

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	2, 3, 9, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2, 3
26 U.S.C. § 7207.....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3).....	20
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	2, 9
Act of March 2, 1863, Chapter 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	2, 9
Act of September 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, § 1, 96 Stat. 877.....	9

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1079A, 124 Stat. 1376, <i>codified at</i> 31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	9
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153	9
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(a)(1), 123 Stat. 1617, <i>codified at</i> 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104, 124 Stat. 119, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18033)	9
<i>Regulations</i>	
12 C.F.R. § 1026.37	21
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (July 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1895	9
Michael D. Cicchini, <i>Broken Government Promises: A Contract- Based Approach to Enforcing Plea Bargains</i> , 38 N.M. L. Rev. 159 (2008).....	17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551 (1977).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551(2)(a) (1977)	17
S.Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N 5266.	8
